



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

1033 WRIT PETITION NO. 2077 OF 2025

Narsing Bhujangrao Suryawanshi And Others

VERSUS

Vyankatrao Bapurao Walke And Others

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Pathan Hamzakhan I.

Advocate for Respondents : Mr. Dixit Sushant V. For R/1

...

CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

Dated : April 01, 2026

PER COURT :-

Mr. Dixit, learned advocate appearing for respondent no.1 submits that, he is the only contesting respondent in the suit. He is original plaintiff. Suit is filed for partition and separate possession. The petitioner has raised challenge to order resisting application for setting aside No WS. According to him, other respondents are not necessary to decide dispute in the petition.

2. In light of the submissions advanced, place the matter in admission category on 17.4.2026.

(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)

...